\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

% o

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management
Committee

To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre,
Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson

Date: Monday, 18 March 2024
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1-2)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the
interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]
2.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29
January 2024.



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday
14 March 2024.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

York Central Update (Pages 9 - 14)
This report provides the Committee with an update on the York
Central project.

Workforce Development Plan and Attendance (Pages 15 - 34)
Management

This report provides an update on the workforce development plan
together with an overview of the attendance rates and management
across the workforce.

Ward Funding (Pages 35 - 48)
The report outlines existing and potential models that could be used
to inform the 2024/25 Ward budget allocation.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings

7. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (Pages 49 - 60)
This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and the

performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 31
December 2023.

8. Work Plan (Pages 61 - 62)

To consider the scrutiny overview work plan.

9. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Jane Meller

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904 555209)
e Email: [ane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
I3 BT AN NS SIET (7T (TCS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
«J‘JC Wy L () 3G =Tl . (Urdu)
4@ (01904) 551550




(1)

Page 1

Declarations of Interest — guidance for Members

Members must consider their interests, and act according to the

following:

Type of Interest

You must

Interests

Disclosable Pecuniary

Disclose the interest, not participate
in the discussion or vote, and leave
the meeting unless you have a
dispensation.

Other Registrable
Interests (Directly
Related)

OR

Non-Registrable
Interests (Directly
Related)

Disclose the interest; speak on the
item only if the public are also
allowed to speak, but otherwise not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Other Registrable
Interests (Affects)
OR

Non-Registrable
Interests (Affects)

Disclose the interest; remain in the
meeting, participate and vote unless
the matter affects the financial
interest or well-being:

(a) to a greater extent than it affects
the financial interest or well-being of
a majority of inhabitants of the
affected ward; and

(b) a reasonable member of the
public knowing all the facts would
believe that it would affect your view
of the wider public interest.

In which case, speak on the item
only if the public are also allowed to
speak, but otherwise do not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Agenda ltem 1

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,



Page 2

and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and
Scrutiny Management Committee

Date 29 January 2024

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair),
Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, Rowley,
Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller, Wells
(Substitute for Cllr Myers) and Orrell (Substitute
for Cllr Widdowson)

Apologies Councillors Myers and Widdowson

Officers Present

James Gilchrist, Director of Environment,
Transport and Planning

Becky Eades, Head of Planning and
Development Services

Ben Grabham, Head of Environmental Services
Dave Meigh, Operations Manager, Public Realm
Paul Ramskill, Community Sports Development
Manager

Mark Baldry, Development Projects Senior
Officer

Roy Grant, Head of ICT

Vicky Japes, Head of Housing Strategy

Sandi Annals, Business Manager, Be
Independent

Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic
Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer

29. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of

Interests.

In relation to Item 4, Section 106 Agreements and Community
Infrastructure Levies, Clir Waller noted for transparency reasons, that he
was a school governor at York High School.



Page 4

30. Minutes (5.36 pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 December 2023
were approved as a correct record.

31. Public Participation (5.38 pm)

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Flick Williams, a resident, joined via Zoom and spoke regarding the
Committee’s climate change remit. She described the co-production work
that had taken place to develop the council’'s implementation of the Social
Model of Disability and then raised concerns regarding the decision taken
at by the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects and
Equalities at her recent decision session, to remove the term ‘eco ableism’
from the report. Ms Williams stated that the term was well recognised,
used by organisations such as Friends of the Earth and that to remove it
was to undermine the efforts of disabled contributors.

Gwen Swinburn, a resident, spoke in person regarding governance matters
and Item 4 (Section 106 agreements and Community Infrastructure Levies).
She asked for a review of report protocols and a citywide governance
review.

32. Section 106 Agreements and Community Infrastructure
Levies (5.45 pm)

The Director of Environment, Transport and Planning, together with the
Head of Planning and Development, introduced the report and noted that
the focus of the report was on public open space. They explained that the
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was available everywhere, although
the process was different for parished and unparished wards.

Officers and the Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer
Communities responded to questions from Members which covered the
gap between the evidence base and the reality within the ward, highways
sustainability measures, when and how ward councillors should make
representations prior to a s106 agreement, the system used to identify
relevant sports within wards/parishes, trigger points for interim payments,
the risk of developments stalling due to staged payments, variations to
s106 agreements due to a change in developer circumstances, monitoring



Page 5

of travel plans, the process and implementation of CIL and citywide sports
facilities.

[6.16 to 6.18 pm, ClIr Rowley left the meeting. 6.29 — 6.35 pm, ClIr Baxter
left the meeting]

The following was reported:

e There was a statutory consultation period for s106 agreements, this
was an officer led process based on technical evidence provided by
service areas within CYC and partners such as the NHS.

¢ Monies can be used to improve existing facilities; a new system was
being implemented to identify trigger and collection points for
payments. There had been no repayments made from CYC
development contributions in the last financial year.

o CILs offered greater flexibility than s106 agreements, as they can
define types of infrastructure and cover citywide projects. The
framework for allocating funding to unparished wards was under
development as part of the local plan process.

[6.55 pm, ClIr Healey left the meeting. 7.02, Clir Baxter left the meeting.
7.01 — 7.04 pm, ClIr Waller left the meeting.]

Consideration was given by members to a task and finish group to examine
the outcome of s106 and CIL contributions.

Resolved:
I.  That the content of the report was noted.
ii.  That a task and finish group be considered as part of the
work plan item.
Reason: To ensure that the Section 106 process is robust and in line

with planning policy requirements.

[7.08-7.10 pm ClIr Ayre left the meeting, 7.10-7.15, ClIr Wells left the
meeting. 7.13-7.18 pm, the meeting was adjourned.]

33. Workforce Development Plan and Attendance Management
(5.34 pm)

The officer responsible for the report was unexpectedly unable to attend
the meeting. It was therefore



Page 6

Resolved:
I.  That the item be deferred.
ii.  Members should send any comments or questions to the
Democracy Officer to collate and forward to the Head of
Human Resources.
Reason: To ensure that the item is fully considered at a later date.

34. Digital Switch Over 2025 Information Report (7.18 pm)

The Head of ICT introduced the report noting that they were in the early
stages of discovery and were working towards the point when they would
receive a work programme from the digital providers.

Members asked a range of questions covering communication with those
residents specifically affected, unsolicited calls and online safety,
assistance for council tenants, the funding of communications by service
providers, the financial costs of digital to residents and those missing
residents not identified by the usual methods.

[7.29-7.31 pm, Clir Rowley left the meeting.]

Officers reported that:

¢ All Be Independent’s clients had been sent a letter. It was agreed to
share the letter with members and officers.

e A communications plan was being prepared and would cover all the
main methods of communication. Letters would be considered as
part of that process. Preferred providers could be signposted by the
council.

e The change was being managed by the council housing team for
council tenants, with passenger lifts and fire alarms also affected by
the switchover. Emails, hard copies and the housing newsletter had
and would provide information on the switchover.

e There was no additional cost to the service from BT; other providers
costs were not yet known.

e Officers were working on identifying those residents that had currently
not been identified during the switchover process.

Resolved: That the committee receive further updates as the
switchover deadline progresses.

Reason: To keep the committee updated.

[7.51 pm, Clir Orrell left the meeting.]



Page 7

35. Work Plan (7.40 pm)

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny

committees.

Resolved:

Reason:

That the work plan be noted.

That a further joint meeting with the Audit and
Governance Committee be set up to consider the
remaining sections of the York and North Yorkshire
Combined Authority Constitution.

That a proposal for a task and finish group on s106
agreements be brought to the next meeting, under the
work plan item.

That a proposal for a task and finish group on council
communications be brought to the next meeting, under
the work plan item.

To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme.

Cllr S Fenton, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.58 pm].



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

COuUNCIL

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 18 March 2024
Scrutiny Management Committee

Report of the Corporate Director of Place

York Central Update
Summary

1. The Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management
Committee have requested a further update on York Central, following
the scrutiny meeting of 27 November 2023, because pro
[...]
rk a more affordable place to
live. In addition: there is a requirement for 5% of homes to be
community / custom build; and a further opportunity for discussion with
the preferred developer partner in relation to the small area of CYC
owned land on York Central, and how this could help secure the
delivery of more affordable homes on the site.

Sustainability: Cutting carbon, enhancing the environment for our
future The project will deliver extensive new public spaces including a
new public park for the city, supporting bio-diversity net gain and
climate change adaptation.

Implications

13.

There are no implications from this report as it is only a project update
for Scrutiny at this stage.

Risk Management

14.

15.

This is an update report to Scrutiny only, with no decisions required.

This is a complex partnership project. A risk register is maintained by
the delivery partners, which is actively managed through the project
governance processes.



Page 13

Recommendations

16. Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management
Committee are recommended to receive the York Central update and
preferred developer partner presentation.

Reason: To keep the committee updated on this key project for the city.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:
David Warburton Neil Ferris

Head of Regeneration, Housing, Corporate Director of Place
Economy & Regeneration
david.warburton@york.gov.uk

Report ~ | Date 07/03/24
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s) Not applicable

Wards Affected: All |V

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers Previous Executive Reports:

15 November 2017- York Central — Preferred Access Route and Preparation
for Planning

15 March 2018 York - Central - York Central Access Construction
21June 2018 - York Central Master Plan and Partnership Agreement
30 August 2018 - York Central Update - Western Access

29 November 2018 - York Central Enterprise Zone Investment Case
17 January 2019 - York Central Partnership Legal Agreement

18 July 2019 - York Central Partnership Update

24 October 2019 - York Central Update

23 July 2020 - York Central Update

22 April 2021 - York Central and York Station Gateway Update

21 April 2022 - York Central Enterprise Zone Funding Agreement



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 18 March 2024
Scrutiny Management Committee

Report of the Head of Human Resources
For the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects
and Equalities

Workforce Development Plan and Attendance Management
Summary

1.  This report provides a summary of:

a) an update on the key achievements, challenges, and next steps
within the workforce development plan (WFP) for members to be
appraised and assured that the workforce is supported to
undertake the key challenges ahead, and

b)  an overview of the attendance rates and management across the
workforce.

2.  The Committee are requested to note the contents of this report and
consider whether there are any aspects that Members wish to explore
and offer a level of scrutiny on that fall within the remit of the
Committee.

Workforce Development Plan

3.  The Workforce Plan (WFP) attached at Annex 1 and Workforce
Themes (Annex 2) were created in April 2023, and have recently been
updated to include a specific Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion theme
to reflect the increased focus and work in this area and to align these
activities to the council’s core commitments and Council Plan.

4.  The plan is renewed annually, and reviewed by Corporate Management
Team quarterly. The plan will be renewed again in May 2024, and a
key focus of the updated will be to ensure that activities support the
workforce in light of the forthcoming budget proposals and the future
changing shape of the workforce and the change processes that



Page 16

employees are facing. Corporate Management Team are the leaders
and ac
[...]
d ensuring that the Council has a
workforce fit to deliver all its priorities.

Legal: The Director of Governance and legal team will provide any legal
challenges associated with the individual actions associated with the
strategy and plan

Procurement: The head of procurement and team will provide any
procurement support associated with any contracts required by the HR
department and WFP.

Health and Wellbeing: The Director of Public Health and team will be
contacted where there are any actions that require public health
intervention and consideration.

Environment and Climate action: There are no known environment and
climate implications.

Affordability: The Director of Customer and Communities will be contacted
where there are any actions that required intervention and
consideration.

Equalities and Human Rights: any aspects of the WFS and WFP that
requires equality impact assessments will be considered on individual
basis as part of the project planning process.

Risk Management

34. There are no known risk implications associated with the
recommendations in this report, however, it is acknowledged that the
savings and financial implications ahead do have risks for employee
relations, but these will be managed through good communication,
engagement with recognised trade unions and ensuring managers and
employees are aware of the journey and support available.

Wards Impacted

35. No Ward(s) are directly impacted by decisions in the workforce
development plan or absence management statistics.



Page 23

Recommendations

36. Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management
Committee Members are asked to:

I.  Note the workforce plan and themes and associated updates

Reason: For members to be assured that the workforce is supported
to undertake the key challenges ahead and consider if there are any
aspects of the workforce plan that they wish to ask questions on or
seek further information on from a scrutiny perspective

li. Note the overview of attend
[...]
orities of the council through
the funding of locally agreed social action projects, enabling positive
health and wellbeing outcomes for residents to be achieved.

Implications

16.

There are no direct implications for this report as this in itself is not a
decision making report, however scrutiny members may give feedback
to Executive, who then will need to consider implications of any
decision they may take as a result.

Risk Management

17.

Whilst there are no direct risks to this report for the reasons outlined in
paragraph 16 above, it is worth noting that allocations could go up or
down for wards as a result of any change in mechanism should
Executive implement any change in approach.

Recommendations

18.

19.

20.

Since the 2023/24 ward funding allocations were made, the key data
behind this allocation, the Index of Multiple Deprivation has not been
updated at a national level.

From the models set out in paragraph 12, Models A and E most
closely align with the Council plan, the EACH priorities and reflecting
analysis of IMD data. Both approaches take into account the size of
the ward and its deprivation level. Providing ward budgets based upon
a split of an element base funding per Councillor, and an element of
ward deprivation is also in line with objectives set out at the Full
Council in July 2023.

Members are therefore asked to consider the content of the report, and
consider if they wish to support the existing model or to feed back to
the Executive any suggestions for change.



Page 42

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
Joe Micheli report:

Head of Communities Pauline Stuchfield
Joe.Micheli@york.gov.uk Director of Customer and Communities

lan Cunningham
Head of Business Intelligence

Report v | Date 06/03/2024
Approved
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All | v

Annexes

Annex A - Ward Funding Allocation Models

Background Papers

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee
(Ca
[...]
ent financial position represents a significant risk to the Council's
financial viability and therefore to ongoing service delivery. It is



Page 58

iImportant to ensure that the mitigations and decisions outlined in this
paper are delivered and that the overspend is reduced.

Recommendations

40. The Committee is asked to note the finance and performance
information.

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Debbie Mitchell lan Floyd

Chief Finance Officer Chief Operating Officer

554161
Report ~ | Date 05/02/24

lan Cunningham Approved

Head of Business

Intelligence

555749

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All |V

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers: None.

Annexes: CSCCSM Q3 23-24 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard



u

Jueulq awsabeuep

ssauisng ‘10

9JIAIBS Jawolisn) 20

$82IN0Say uewnH ‘€0

sAenns Wwapisay ‘90

BPI110

BURO1

CFS01

0OCcCo6B

YCCO030a

YCCO057

OCCO09

STFO08

STF100

STF107

CORPO2La

CORPO2Lb

BPI110

RTAO01

RTA02

TAPO2

Scrutiny - Corporate Services and Climate Change 2023/2024

No of Indicators = 23 | Direction of Travel (DoT) shows the trend of how an indicator is performing against its Polarity over time.
Produced by the Business Intelligence Hub January 2024

Forecast Budget Outturn (E000s Overspent / -
Underspent) - CYC Subtotal (excluding
contingency)

Business Rates - Rateable Value

Overall Customer Centre Satisfaction (%) - CYC

Number of days taken to process Housing Benefit
new claims and change events (DWP measure)

Benchmark - National Data

Footfall in Customer Centre - Average wait time
(Minutes)

YCC Average Speed of answer - Operators

CYC stand-alone apprenticeships (excluding
schools) - (Snapshot)

Staff FTE - CYC Total (Including Schools) -
(Snapshot)

Average Sickness Days per FTE - CYC
(Excluding Schools) - (Rolling 12 Month)

Benchmark - CIPD (Public Sector)
[...]
, Task and Finish Proposal
(TBC)
09/04/24 | CCC e YMT Annual Report
e York Theatre Trust Annual Report
e REACH Report
e York City Football Club, impact on culture
22/04/24 | CSMC e Procurement
[ J

Climate Change — Carbon Accounting,
York Climate Fund and Local Energy
Plans

The Forward Plan can be found here.

Committees

CSMC Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny
Management Committee

EPAT Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny
Committee

HHASC Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny
Committee

CCC Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee


https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=788&RP=733

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 York Central Update
	5 Workforce Development Plan and Attendance Management
	CCSCCS Workforce Development Plan - Key Actions Aligned Annex 1
	CCSCCS - WFPAimsandThemes. Annex 2

	6 Ward Funding
	Annex A

	7 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3
	CSCCSM Q3 23-24 Scrutiny Scorecard

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 18 March 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, 
D Myers, Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, 
Widdowson and Vassie (Substitute for Cllr 
Waller) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
External 
attendees 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Waller  
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities 
Cllr Pavlovic, Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities 
 
Tom Gilman, McLaren Group 
Stephen Hind, Network Rail 
Tom Devine, Carter Jonas Surveyor for 
National Rail Museum 
 
Tracey Carter, Director, Housing, Economy 
and Regeneration 
David Warburton, Head of Regeneration 
Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director, Customer and 
Communities 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence  
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager, Corporate 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 

 

36. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 



 
37. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 January were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
38. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Hollyer, Ward Councillor for Haxby and Wiggington, spoke on item 6, 
Ward Funding.  He raised concerns regarding the formulas used, stating 
that the recommended options A and E bring forward an error, in that they 
do not take into account Ward population size. 
 

 
39. York Central Update (5.38 pm)  
 

The Head of Regeneration introduced the report on the York Central 
project and provided a brief update to Members, noting the changes which 
had followed since November’s scrutiny meeting and contained within 
paragraph 2 of the report. 
 
Tom Gilman, Managing Director McLaren Regeneration, gave a 
presentation on the first phase of the project, Museum Square, and outlined 
the timeline, stating it should start in 2025, with delivery in 2027. 
 
There followed a number of questions from Members covering parking 
provision for the residential properties, sustainable design, affordable 
housing, custom build, community engagement, the park design and office 
development. 
 
It was reported that: 
 

 Car parking standards were set by the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 The design guide set the minimum standards for the homes being 
built; the developers had high aspirations in terms of design and 
sustainability. 

 All of the CYC owned land within York Central would be allocated to 
affordable housing; A minimum of 20% affordable housing had been 
set, based on the council’s current housing policy. 



 Custom build enabled a cohesive design and cost savings; the 
community would provide input on the design and the developers 
undertake the work. 

 Community engagement would continue through workshops and 
presentations. 

 5% of the developers profits would go into a community fund to 
manage the park. 

 High quality office developments with high environmental standards 
are in short supply and therefore this type of development would be in 
demand. 

 
 
Resolved: That the York Central update be received, with a further 

update to be scheduled for a future date. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on a key project for the 

city. 
  

 
40. Workforce Development Plan and Attendance Management 
(6.29 pm)  
 

The Head of HR presented a report which updated Members on  the 
workforce development plan and provided an overview of attendance 
management.  As the report had been due to be considered at January’s 
meeting, she offered to bring a further report to the Committee’s meeting in 
May, with a view to providing an update to the Workforce Development 
Plan following the Corporate Peer Challenge and the results of the staff 
survey. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the staff survey, learning 
and development, office utilisation, managing workloads, staff welfare 
issues, living wage increases and pay structures, Trade Union (TU) 
working agreements, staff vacancies and commissioning of services. 
 
The following  was reported: 

 The staff survey took place annually, it showed that hybrid working 
was valued by staff; 50+ officers were in WO every day.  

 Learning and Development was provided by York Learning, there 
was no expectation for staff to give up their own time.  

 The average days sickness per full time equivalent (FTE) of 11.3 
days, across the organisation, was not considered to be especially 
high. 

 The cost control panel was managing the vacant roles by examining 
how jobs can be done differently and challenging overtime.  Agency 



spending had been reduced as permanent employees had been 
recruited.  There were some key technical areas where this had 
proved more difficult. 

 The uplift in the living wage, social value contracts and the pay 
structure were live issues that were being monitored closely. 

 There were no plans to change TU working agreements. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. A further update be brought to May’s Committee 

meeting. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the workforce was supported in the 
challenges of the workforce plan and, from a well-being 
perspective, to minimise absence. 

 
[7:02 pm Cllr Taylor left the meeting.  7.04-7.12 pm, the meeting adjourned] 

 
 
41. Ward Funding (7.12 pm)  
 

The Director of Customer and Communities outlined the report on Ward 
funding models, noting that the key data, the Index of Multiple Deprivation, 
had not been updated nationally.  She confirmed that options A, E and F 
met the council objectives and the options would be considered at April’s 
Executive meeting. 
 
There followed a discussion around the options where the Head of 
Business Intelligence clarified some of the technical information.  There 
was a general consensus that there was no perfect solution, with options 
having positives and negatives, none of which outweighed the other.  
 
The Exec Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities thanked 
Members for their input.  He also confirmed that changes were being made 
to the sign off process for Ward funding, with some amendments being 
made to the application form and guidance for Members.  He also 
emphasised that any unspent money would not be carried over to the next 
financial year.  Any unspent money would be used to support the York 
Financial Assistance Scheme.  Where approved applications had not been 
actioned due to project timings, it had been confirmed with the section 151 
officer that monies allocated in the current financial year could be spent the 
following financial year.   
 
[7.44 pm, Cllr Myers left the meeting.] 
 



Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep up to date with the possible ward funding 

models.  
 
 
42. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (7.50 pm)  
 

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the Finance and Performance 
report for Quarter 3.  He noted a significant pressure on benefits due to 
being unable to recover payments for temporary accommodation, also, 
funding levels had not increased for a number of years.  However, an 
increase of 25% in the local housing allowance rate had been announced 
for next year which would reduce future pressure but remain an ongoing 
issue. 
 
[7.51 pm, Cllr Ayre left the meeting; 7.53 pm, Cllr Widdowson left the 
meeting.] 
 
The Finance Manager and the Head of Business Intelligence responded to 
questions on housing benefit, coroner related pressures and the number of 
full time equivalents.  
 
They reported that the housing benefit figures come from the Department 
of Work and Pensions; they were not outside the usual benchmarking 
figures.  The coroner related pressures were in relation to body storage and 
therefore outside CYC control.  A more detailed report on staffing numbers 
was provided to the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee on a six 
monthly basis. 
  
The Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects confirmed that the 
necessary repairs for the Mansion House were being carried out and 
options for the building were being explored.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the finance and performance information be noted. 
ii. The Head of Business Intelligence would provide additional 

information to Members on the housing benefit claims. 
 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget.  

 
 
 
 



 
43. Work Plan (7.59 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. The Chair noted a new template for task and finish groups and 
requested that the template be circulated to the committee so that 
templates could be completed for the following task and finish groups: 
 

 S106 agreements 

 Council Communications 
 
[8.00-8.02 pm Cllr Rowley left the meeting.] 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the work plan be noted. 
ii. Democratic Services would distribute the new task and 

finish group template to Members. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme 

and a process is in place for task and finish groups. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.03 pm]. 


